	С	ity of Flint Master Fee Schedule	
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee
	T	RANSPORTATION and DEVELOPMENT	
1		Registration Fee:	
2	Electrical	Electrical Contractor	\$30.00
3	DI II	Registration Fee:	
4	Plumbing	Plumbing Contractor	\$15.00
5	Mechanical	Registration Fee:	
6	Medianical	Mechanical Contractor	\$15.00
7		Photocopies:	
8		Letter/Legal	\$1.00
9		Ledger	\$2.00
10		Blueprints:	***
11	Engineering	12" x 24"	\$2.00
12		18" x 36" 24" x 36"	\$4.00 \$6.00
13 14		Large (per sq. ft.)	\$1.00
15		Right-of-Way (ROW) Permit and Inspection	\$100.00
16		Right-of-Way (ROW) Failure to pull permit	\$300.00
17	Permit Fees	Garbage Receptacles: Large Moveable	\$45.00
••	1 Girine 1 000	- manage management and	Minimum \$140.00 per
18		Cost of Project:	Inspection
19		Up to \$2,000	\$140.00
20		\$2,001 - \$50,000	\$140.00
21	Permit Fees-Building: New	Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$2,000	\$27.00
22	Construction, Alterations,	\$50,001 - \$500,000	\$1,100.00
23	Renovations, Remodeling	Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$50,000	\$23.00
24	(based on cost of same)	\$500,001 - \$1,000,000	\$7,850.00
25		Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$500,000	\$18.00
26		\$1,000,001 and over	\$12,850.00
27		Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$1,000,000	\$11.00 \$140.00
28 29		Re-inspection, if necessary <\$1,000 in cost, requiring only one inspection	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
30	Permit Fees-Fence	>\$1,000 in cost, requiring only one inspection	\$140.00 (All fence permits require a permit with
31	T CITILLY CC3-1 CHOC	Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$2,000	inspection over 7ft)
32		All Types: \$1.00 to \$2,000	\$140.00
33		\$2,001 to \$50,000	\$140.00
34		Plus, per \$500 over \$2,000	\$27.00
35		\$50,001 and over	\$1,623.00
36		Plus, per \$500 over \$50,001	\$12.00
37	Permit Fees-Signs	Trailers or Temporary Signs: Over 6 square feet in area, per move or relocation between site	\$155.00
38		Signs erected over public property, additional fee per square foot of area (one side)	\$18.00
39		Signs, Types 3 & 4 on public property (excluding charitable purposes):	
40		Annual Privilege Fee	\$225.00
41		Plus, per square foot of area	\$1.00
42		Value <\$5,000 requiring one inspection	\$140.00
43	Permit Fees-Reroofing or	Value >\$5,000, same as new construction	\$140.00
44	Residing	Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$2,000	\$27.00
45		Removal of Aluminum Siding	\$140.00
46	Permit Fees-Certificate of	Issued w/Building Permit for:	04.40.00
47	Use & Occupancy	Change in Use	\$140.00 \$140.00
48		Same or Existing Prior Use Fee per Hour (special requests & survey inspections, during regular	\$140.00
49	Permit Fees-Inspections	working hours.)	\$200.00

City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee
50		Minimum Fee	\$140.00
51		Plus, per 1,000 cubic of structure	\$9.00
٠.	Permit Fees-Demolition or	71 722	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
52	Moving	Special services or procedures-fee established by building official.	
53		Residential Garages	\$140.00
	Permit Fees-Miscellaneous		
54		Temporary structures, per 6 months	\$270.00
	Permit Fees-Parking Lot &	4 000 foot and over Come Foo or for New Constructions	
55	Driveway Construction (all	1,000 square feet and over: Same Fee as for New Construction* *See Lines 18-28	Same as New
55	types) Permit Fees-Swimming	Same Fee as for New Construction*	Jaille as New
56	Pools	*See Lines 18-28	Same as New
00		000 2.330 70 20	
57	Permit Fees-Tank Removal	Above Ground & Underground Storage Tanks	\$140.00
58	Permit Fees-Trades	Hourly Rate for Technical Trades	\$200.00
59	Permit Fees-Appeals	Building Code Board of Appeals	\$350.00
60		\$0 - \$50,000	\$330.00
61		\$50,001 - \$500,00	\$336.00
62		Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$50,000	\$9.00
63	Permit Fees-Plan	Over \$500,000	\$4,386.00
64	Examination (based on cost	Plus, per \$1,000 or part thereof over \$500,000	\$2.00
	of project)	Plan examination, mechanical, plumbing, electrical or site work	
65	. , ,	only, per hour	\$200.00
66		Simple alteration and additions, per hour	\$200.00
		Plan examination done by outside agency, City Administrative	NI/A
67		Charge	N/A
68	Permit Fees-Refund Policy	Administrative Fee for all cancelled or transferred permits	\$75.00 \$200.00
69	D	Additional work already performed, per hour.	\$200.00
70	Permit Fees- Re-Submissions	Construction Projects/Approval of pre-manufactured units, per hour (1 hour minimum)* *See Lines 18-28	Same as New
71	TKE-OUDITIISSIONS	For work begun prior to obtaining proper permit	Carrie as 14cw
72	Permit Fees-Penalties	Up to \$5,000	\$412.00
73	Cimit i ces-i chancs	Over \$5,000	\$825.00
74		Rental License & Registration Fee (one-time)	\$250.00
75		Inspection Fee (compliance w/IPMC) (tri-annual)	4200.00
76		Multi-Family Dwellings:	
77		Base Fee	\$105.00
78		Per Building (after one)	\$38.00
79	Permit Fees-Rentals	Per Unit (after one, less than 5)	\$90.00
80		Per Unit (five through fifty)	\$75.00
81		Per Unit (51 & over)	\$45.00
82		Single Family Dwellings	\$225.00
83		Two-Family Dwellings	\$300.00
84		Vacant Property Registration	\$250.00
85		Penalty fees for non-registration and inspection:	
86	Permit Fees - Rentals	1 & 2 Family	\$450.00
87	(Penalties)	3-10 Units	\$600.00
88		Over 10 Units	\$1,000.00
89	Building Inspections	Complaint Inspection	\$150.00
90		Disconnect sanitary sewer service line & water service line:	
91	Permit Fees-Basic Building	Water svc line 2" or less in diameter	\$169.00
92	Code	Water svc line >2" in diameter	\$720.00
93		Sanitary sewer svc line 12" or less in diam.	\$169.00
94		Sanitary sewer svc line >12" in diam.	\$720.00
95	Permit Fees-Mechanical	Minimum Fee	\$140 per inspection
96	Fees	Permit Base Fee	\$75.00

	City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
	Permit Fees -Michanical	Matarilla de la	#45.00	
97	Fees	Water Heaters Furnaces & Boilers	\$15.00 \$60.00	
98 99		Central Air Conditioning & Heat Pump	\$57.00	
100		Duct System/Hydronic Piping	\$57.00 \$57.00	
101		Power Exhaust/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
102		Exhaust Fan (for Bathroom & Kitchen Hoods)	\$14.00	
103	Permit Fees-Mechanical:	Flue Damper/Vent Damper Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
104	Heating Equipment	Humidifiers/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
105		Electronic Air Cleaner/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
106		Condensate Pumps/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
107		Gas Piping, New Installation, Each Outlet	\$14.00	
108		Chimney	\$39.00	
400	Permit Fees-Mechanical:	O	Ф.Г.О. ОО	
109	Solid Fuel	Complete Wood Stoves, Fireplace Inserts, Add-on Furnaces Solar Equipment System	\$52.00 \$57.00	
110 111	Permit Fees-Mechanical:	Additional Panels	\$14.00	
112	Solar Equipment	Solar Domestic Hot Water System	\$14.00 \$57.00	
113	Colar Equipment	Additional Panels	\$37.00 \$14.00	
113	Permit Fees- LPC & Fuel Oil	Additional Famets	ψ14.00	
114	Tanks	LPC & Fuel Oil Tanks, Piping Fee Included	\$39.00	
115		Sidewalk and Approach Permit	\$42.00	
116		Excavation Permit	\$28.00	
117		Curb Cut Permit / LFT	\$7.00	
118		Storm Sewer Tap Inspection (2)	\$236.00	
119		Sanitary Wye Connection	\$482.00	
120		Grade Stakes	Time and Material	
121	Permit Fees- Engineering	Pavement Break: (Per Sq. Ft. Area) Add additional \$100.00 for Major Roads		
122		0-16	\$828.00	
123		17-49	\$1,243.00	
124		50-81	\$1,656.00	
125		82-100	\$2,208.00	
126		101-144	\$2,611.00	
127		145 and over	\$3,036.00	
128		Permit Application Fee		
		(a) For each small cell wireless facility attached to an existing utility	фооо оо	
129		pole; or	\$200.00	
130	Permit Fees-Small Cell	(b) For each small cell wireless facility and new utility pole Annual Permit Fee	\$300.00	
131	Wireless Facilities			
132		(a) For each small cell wireless facility attached to an existing utility pole; or	\$20.00	
		(b) For each small cellw ireless facilitya ttached to a utility pole		
133		erected by or on bhelaf of the permitholder	\$125.00	
134	Mechanical Fees- Incinerators	Incinerators	\$57.00	
135	Mechanical Fees-Inspections	Hourly Rate	\$200.00	
136	Mechanical Fees- Re- Inspections	Re-inspections or Final Inspection	\$140.00	
137	Mechanical Fees-Special Inspection	Special Inspection Pertaining to Sale of Bldg	\$200.00	
138	Mechanical Fees- Insurance	Insurance Inspections	\$200.00	
139	Mechanical Fees-Overtime	Overtime Inspection: 1st hour	\$300.00	
140	- Strained F 555 Overtime	Overtime Inspection: each additional hour	\$150.00	

	City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
141	Mechanical Fees-Equipment	Inspected equipmentsupplemental permitminimum	\$140.00	
142	Mechanical Fees-Refunds	 Refunds/Transfers	\$75.00	
143	Mechanical Fees-	Evaporator Coils under 5 h.p. (per cooler unit)	\$60.00	
143	Refrigeration	Evaporator Coils 5 h.p. & over (per cooler unit)	\$84.00	
145	Mechanical Fees-	15 h.p. to 50 h.p. (each compressor)	\$84.00	
146	Compressor	Over 50 h.p. (each compressor)	\$114.00	
147	Mechanical Fees-Chillers	Each Chiller	\$193.00	
147	Mechanical Fees-Cooling	Laci Offinici	ψ133.00	
148	Towers	Each Cooling Tower Duct System/Hydronic Piping, Gaseous Hydrogen, Fire	\$110.00	
140		Suppression/Protection System:		
149		Under \$3,000	\$60.00	
150 151	Mechanical Fees-Duct	\$3,000 - \$7,999	\$93.00	
152	System/Piping	\$8,000 - \$10,999	\$130.00	
152		\$11,000 - \$15,000	\$151.00	
154		Each additional \$3,000 over \$15,000	\$25.00	
155		Fans under 1,500 cfm	\$14.00	
156	Mechanical Fees-	1,500 cfm to 10,000 cfm	\$60.00	
156	Ventilation/Exhaust	Over 10,000 cfm	\$114.00	
157	Mechanical Fees-Heat	Over 10,000 cmi	\$114.00	
158	Recovery	Heat Recovery & Wall Fan Coils	\$22.00	
130	Mechanical Fees-	Trout recovery a vvan ran cone	\$22.00	
159	Commercial Range	Commercial Range Hoods	\$57.00	
160	Mechanical Fees- Other Hoods	Other Specified Hoods	\$51.00	
161	Mechanical Fees-Barbecues	Commercial Barbecues	\$60.00	
162	Mechanical Fees-Exhaust	Power Exhaust/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
	Mechanical Fees-Exhaust			
163	Fan	Exhaust Fan (for Bathroom)	\$14.00	
164	Mechanical Fees-Flue/Vent Damper	Flue Damper/Vent Damper Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
165	Mechanical Fees-Humidifier	Humidifiers/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
166	Mechanical Fees- Air Cleaners	Electronic Air Cleaner/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
	Mechanical Fees-			
167	Condensate Pump	Condensate Pumps/Plus Base Fee	\$14.00	
168	Mechanical Fees- Gas Piping	New Installation, each outlet	\$14.00	
	Mechanical Fees-Chimney			
169	INICONALITORI I CCS-CHIIIIIICY	Chimney, includes Breaching	\$39.00	
170		Minimum Fee	\$140 per inspection	
171		Permit Base Fee	\$75.00	
172	Plumbing Fees- Minimum	Water Heaters	\$15.00	
173	Plumbing Fees	Fixtures, each	\$19.00	
174		Stacks, Vents	\$28.00	
175		Reduced pressure zone backflow preventor (ea)	\$19.00	
176		Distance from meter:		
177		<1 inch	\$54.00	
178	Plumbing Fees- Water	1 inch	\$84.00	
179	Distribution System	2 inches	\$126.00	
180		3 inches	\$168.00	
181		4 inches	\$213.00	
182		>4 inches	\$273.00	

	City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
183		Up to 150 ft lines:		
184		6 inches or less	\$140.00	
185		8 inches	\$166.00	
186		10 inches	\$180.00	
187	Plumbing Fees-Sewer	12 inches	\$200.00	
188	(Sanitary & Storm)	14 inches	\$208.00	
189		16 inches	\$217.00	
190		18 inches	\$237.00	
191		Over 18 inches	\$247.00	
192		Per foot over 150 feet	\$1.00	
193	Plumbing Fees-Sump Line Plumbing Fees-Residential	Sump line is special rate	\$140.00	
194	Sewer	Residential sewer, repair only, no base fee	\$140.00	
195	Plumbing Fees-Manhole	Manhole & Catch Basins	\$43.00	
	Plumbing Fees-Sewage			
196	Sumps	Sewage Sumps, Ejections	\$20.00	
197	Plumbing Fees-Connections	Connection of building drains to building sewer	\$24.00	
198	Plumbing Fees- Heat Recliner	For industrial/commercial water heater, no base fee	\$140.00	
199	Plumbing Fees- Lawn Sprinkler	Lawn Sprinkler System, no base fee	\$140.00	
200	Plumbing Fees- Water Softener	Water Softener & Water Conditioner, no base fee	\$140.00	
201	Plumbing Fees	Medical Gas	\$75 plus \$7.50 per connection	
202	Plumbing Fees-Inspection	Hourly Rate	\$200.00	
203	Plumbing Fees - Reinspection	Re-inspections or Final Inspection	\$140.00	
204	Plumbing Fees- Special Inspection	Special Inspection Pertaining to Sale of Bldg	\$200.00	
205	Plumbing Fees-Insurance	Insurance Inspections	\$200.00	
206	Plumbing Fees-Overtime	Overtime Inspection: 1st hour	\$300.00	
207	Transing recs-overance	Overtime Inspection: each additional hour	\$150.00	
208	Plumbing Fees-Equipment	Supplemental Permit, minimum	\$140.00	
209	Plumbing Fees-Refund	Refunds/Transfers	\$75.00	
210	Electrical Fees	Residential/Commercial:		
211	Elocatodi i cos	Minimum Fee	\$140 per inspection	
212	Electrical-Circuits	First & Second (each)	\$15.00	
213		Third & Over (each)	\$12.00	
214		Service for Light, Heat or Power:	400.00	
215		Up to 100 amp switch	\$22.00	
216	Flactrical Comica/Daves	Over 100 to 200 amp switch	\$51.00	
217	Electrical-Service/Power	Over 200 to 400 amp switch Over 400 to 1,000 amp switch	\$87.00 \$144.00	
218		Over 1,000 to 2,000 amp switch	\$144.00	
219		Over 2,000 amp switch	\$220.00	
220 221		Each Sign	\$240.00	
221	Electrical-Signs	Each Additional Sign	\$11.00	
223	Electrical -Fixtures/Plugs	Fixtures & Plugs, each	\$3.00	
224		Over 1/4 hp to 1.0 hp	\$26.00	
225		Over 1.0 hp to 10 hp	\$63.00	
226	Electrical-Power Units (hp)	Over 10 hp to 20 hp	\$77.00	
227		Over 20 hp to 30 hp	\$87.00	
			1 , , , , , ,	

	City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
228		Over 30 hp to 40 hp	\$102.00	
229		Over 40 hp to 50 hp	\$114.00	
230		Over 50 hp to 75 hp	\$150.00	
231	Electrical-Power Units (hp)	Over 75 hp to 100 hp	\$177.00	
232		Over 100 hp 50 150 hp	\$202.00	
232		Over 150 hp	\$226.00	
234	Electrical-Trailer Parks	Per Site	\$26.00	
235		Feeders, Mains, Bus Ducts 50 feet or fraction	\$15.00	
235	Electrical-Feeders	recuers, infamis, bus bucts so feet of fraction	φ13.00	
236	Electrical Fees-Inspection	Hourly Rate	\$200.00	
237	Electrical Fees- Reinspection	Re-inspections or Final Inspection	\$140.00	
	Electrical Fees- Special	Constitution of the Destriction to Color of Chrysters	#200.00	
238	Inspection	Special Inspection Pertaining to Sale of Structure	\$200.00	
239	Electrical Insurance	Insurance Inspections	\$200.00	
240	Electrical Fees-Overtime	Per existing policy:	****	
241	Inspections	Overtime Inspection: 1st hour	\$300.00	
242	Electrical Fees-	Overtime Inspection: each additional hour	\$150.00	
243	Supplemental	Supplemental Permit, minimum fee	\$140.00	
244	Electrical Fees-	Minimum Fee	\$75.00	
245	Refunds/Transfers	Hourly Rate, work already performed	\$200.00	
246	Building Inspections	Copies of Rental License	\$9.00	
247	Building Inspections	Copies of V/N	\$9.00	
248	Building Inspections	Copies, per sheet (over the counter)	\$9.00	
249		Temporary Street Closure - Special Events		
250		1-25 Barricades	\$25.00	
251		26-50 Barricades	\$50.00	
252	Street Fees	51-75 Barricades	\$75.00	
253		76-100	\$100.00	
254		100 Plus Barricades	\$150.00	
255		Concrete Driveways/Sidewalks (Per Sq. Ft.)	\$7.00	
256		Asphalt Driveways (Per Sq. Ft.)	\$12.00	
257		Saw Cutting (Per Lineal Ft.)	\$5.00	
258		Concrete Streets (Per Sq. Ft.)	\$17.00	
259		Concrete Streets (Majors)(Per Sq. Ft.)	\$20.00	
260	Consumer Pavement Break	Asphalt Streets (Majors)(1 er Sq. 1 t.)	\$15.00	
		Asphalt Streets (Majors)(Per Sq. Ft.)	\$17.00	
261		Concrete/Asphalt Streets (Per Sq. Ft.)	\$16.00	
262		Concrete/Asphalt Streets (Fer Sq. Ft.) Concrete/Asphalt Streets (Majors)(Per Sq. Ft.)	\$18.00	
263				
264		Concrete Curb (Per Lineal Ft.)	\$20.00	
265	Street Restoration Inspection	Post inspection to verify backfill material for street restoration	\$70.00	
266	Curb Construction-	Per lineal foot	\$7.00	
267	Reconstruction	Application fee (includes permit administration, pre- and post-inspection only)	\$25.00	
	Drive Approach Construction-	Application fee (includes permit administration, pre- and post-		
268	Reconstruction	inspection only)	\$25.00	
269		Additional on-site review (hourly rate)	\$25.00	
270	Sidewalk Installation- Reconstruction Permit	Application fee (includes permit administration, pre- and post-inspection only)	\$25.00	
271	NGCOHSH UCHOH FEITHIL	Fee for 1-2 squares under 200 sq feet; additional squares \$5 each	\$75.00	
272	Street Cut	Excavation permit for Street Cut, plus additional \$1.50 per square foot for a road cut	\$100.00	

City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee
		Excavation fee per address (includes permit, specifications for cutting and backfilling, saw cutting, pavement restoration, and	
273	Street Cut	inspections)	\$100.00
274	onder out	Inspection fee (pre and post inspection permit)	\$25.00
275		Blanket inspection fee per address for subcontractors	\$25.00
276		Directional Boring Permit	\$45.00
277		Concrete Sidewalks Inspection (\$0.75 per sq. for each 125 sq. ft.)	\$93.75
278		Asphalt Driveway Inspection (\$0.50 per sq. ft. for each 100 sq. ft)	\$50.00
279		Saw cutting Inspection (\$5 per Ln/Ft per ea. 14 ft.)	\$70.00
280		Concrete Streets (\$2.50 per sq. ft for ea. 100 sq. ft)	\$250.00
281	Street Maintenance BOW	Concrete Major Streets (\$3.00 per sq. ft for ea. 100 sq. ft)	\$300.00
282	Street Maintenance ROW Inspection Fees	Asphalt Streets (\$2.50 per sq. ft. for ea. 100 sq. ft)	\$250.00
283	linspection rees	Asphalt Streets (\$3 per sq. ft for ea. 100 sq. ft)	\$300.00
284		Concrete/Asphalt Streets (\$2.50 per sq. ft. up to 100 sq. ft)	\$250.00
285		Concrete/Asphalt Major Streets (\$3 per sq. ft. up to 100 sq. ft)	\$300.00
286		Concrete Curb (\$20 per Ln/ft up to 8 ln/ft)	\$160.00
287		Directional Boring (<100) (\$0.90 per In/ft up to 48 In/ft)	\$43.20
288		Directional Boring (>100) (\$0.50 per In/ft between 49-360 In/ft)	\$180.00
289		Excavation without services location (Miss Dig)	\$250.00
		Excavation in green space, removal of sidewalks, and/or driveway	40-00
290		approach without permit	\$250.00
		Backfilling in green space, pouring of concrete and/or asphalt for	
204		sidewalks, and/or driveway approach without inspection (removal of	¢100.00
291	Street Maintenance Permit	fill or materials may be ordered)	\$100.00
000	Violation Fees (Penalty for	Street excavation or cutting of street without permit or	¢500.00
292	Failure to get permit and/or	preconstruction inspection	\$500.00
293	inspection)	Street (Major) excavation or cutting of street without permit or preconstruction inspection	\$1,000.00
		Backfilling of street cut, pouring of concrete and/or asphalt without	
		inspection and/or approval by ROW Enforcement Officer (removal	
294		of fill or materials may be ordered)	\$750.00
		Failure/improper traffic control and/or work zone safety violations	
295		(per day or occurrence)	\$500.00
		FIRE DEPARTMENT	фг. ОО
296		Fire Incident or Ambulance Run Report	\$5.00
297		Code enforcement - per hour	\$70.00
298		CPR/AED Training Certification (Non-City Employees)	\$65.00
299		CPR/AEDTraining,City Employee Certification (City Employee)	\$50.00
300		First Aid/CPR/AED Training Certification, Non-City Employee	\$85.00
301		First Aid/CPR/AED Training Certification, City Employee	\$70.00
302		AHA-Skills Testing	\$10.00
303		Classes - blood born pathogen Non-City Employee	\$20.00
304		Classes - blood born pathogens, City Employee	\$16.00
305		EMS Classes	\$1,975.00
306		Firefighter I and II Classes with Sponsor (includes HazMat Operations)	\$2,000.00
		Firefighter I and II Classes without Sponsor (cost includes SCBA	
307		use and Turnout Gear use)	\$3,670.00
308		Continuing Education Credits (per credit)	\$10.00
309		Hazardous Materials Cleanup	\$200.00
310		Vehicle Fire Response	\$250.00
311		Consumers Energy Standby	\$500.00

C	ity of Flint Master Fee Schedule	
Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee
	1st	\$0.0
	2nd	\$100.0
False Alarm Response Fine	3rd	\$250.0
	4th	\$500.0
	5th	\$1,000.0
	Extrication	\$575.0
	Candle Watch Fee	\$70.0
	DHS Inspection	\$139.0
	Fire Prev Insp - Assembly	\$104.0
	Fire Prev Insp - Business	\$125.0
	Fire Prev Insp - Education	\$150.0
Tira Draviava Inanastian	Fire Prev Insp - Factory/Industry	\$150.0
Fire Previous Inspection	Fire Prev Insp - High Hazard	\$215.0
	Fire Prev Insp - Institutional	\$215.0
	Fire Prev Insp - Mercantile	\$215.0
	Fire Prev Insp - Mixed Use	\$215.0
	Group Fire Prev Insp - Reinspections	\$35.0
	Medical Assist or Request Lift Assist	\$50.0
Medical	Group Home, Senior Care and Assisted Living Facilities	\$150.0
	Private Ambulance Assist, per call (up to 4 Fire personnel)	\$150.0
	Office Training Course	\$90.0
	Mileage (Per Mile)	\$16.0
Ambulance Fees	BLS Emergent	\$550.0
	Non Transport	\$475.0
	Structure Fires	\$500.0
	Downed Power Line Security	\$300.0
	Paramed Support for Private Ambulance	\$100.0
	Paramed Response for Vehicle Injury Accident	\$100.0
	FF/EMT hourly rate	\$60.0
	Sergeant hourly rate	\$69.0
	Lieutenant hourly rate	\$79.0
	Captain hourly rate	\$89.0
	Battalion Chief hourly rate	\$93.0
	Fire Apparatus Operator hourly rate	\$65.0
	Fire Pumper (Engine) Hourly Rate	\$150.0
	Rescue Truck (Squad) Hourly Rate	\$150.0
	Ladder Truck Hourly Rate	\$200.0
	Rescue Boat (includes Squad, Pumperm and Manpower)	\$569.0
	POLICE DEPARTMENT	
	Preliminary Breath Test	\$13.0
	Prostitution Sting Fee (City Portion Only)	\$675.0
	Prostitution Sting Fee (County Portion Only)	\$225.0
	Drunk Driving OUID Arrest	\$471.0
	Drunk Driving OUID Arrest With Accident	\$236.0
Patrol	Drunk Driving Blood Test	\$314.0
ralioi	Drunk Driving SOS Hearing	\$353.0
	Drunk Driving Court Hearing	\$353.0
	Police Officer (Overtime)	\$51.6
	Sergeant (Overtime)	\$64.2
	Police Lieutenant (Overtime)	\$74.5
	Police Captain (Overtime)	\$81.0
	Accident / Incident Reports	\$13.0
Dd- 0 Id- ('6' ('	Copies of Complaints	\$13.0
Records & Identification	Criminal Expungement	\$100.0
	Fingerprinting (\$31 City, \$42.00 State of MI)	\$74.2

City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
i	Notary Fee	\$10	
,	Sex Offender Registration (City Portion only)	\$250	
+	Sex Offender Registration (State Portion only)	\$30	
)	Towing Fee (per tow)	\$105	
	Towing Fee (per large tow)	\$280	
Records & Identifica	, , ,	\$115	
	Storage Fees on Regular Vehicles Towed (charge per day)	\$30	
1	Storage Fees on Large Vehicles Towed (charge per day)	\$60	
	Administrative Cost on impound vehicle or motorcycle	\$55	
;	Towing Fee (stolen vehicle/stolen motorcycle)	\$90	
	Record check	\$13	
	CITY CLERK		
'	Alcoholic Liquor Sales	\$1,500	
	Ambulance Company - per Vehicle	\$150	
)	Ambulance Attendant New License	\$60	
	Ambulance Attendant - Renewal	\$40	
	Amusement Arcade	\$407	
	Amusement Ride Bond (cash)	\$1,000	
	Amusement Rides 1st Day	\$190	
	Amusement Rides Additional Day	\$73	
;	Auctioneer (Daily <90 Days)	\$40	
;	Auctioneer (Yearly)	\$135	
'	Auto Body Shop/Mechanic Garages	\$425	
	Bowling Alleys	\$300	
)	Card Room 1st 3 Tables	\$65	
Licensing	Card Room Additional Tables	\$65	
Licerionig	Club	\$466	
	Convenience Stores	\$400	
1	Convenience Stores (Renewal)	\$200	
	Dance Hall	\$305	
1	Dance (Public/Teen)	\$305	
;	Dance Permit (Liquor)	\$347	
	Gasoline Station (first 2 Hoses)	\$75	
	Gasoline Station (each Additional Hose)	\$10	
	Going Out Of Business Sale (30 Days)	\$100	
	Hall For Hire	\$250	
	Hotel (1st 100 Rooms)	\$208	
	Hotel (each additional Room)	\$7	
	Junk Dealer	\$500	
	Junk Yard/Storage	\$400	
	Lobbyist Registration Form (charge for each form filed)	\$125	
City Clerk	Supplement to Lobbyist Registration Form (each filing)	\$15	
	Quarterly Lobbyist Reports (for each completed form)	\$25	
	Cable Communications	3% of Gr	
	Parking Lot 11-25 Spaces	\$147	
	Parking Lot 26-50 Spaces	\$147	
	Parking Lot 51-100 Spaces	\$147	
	Parking Lot 101-150 Spaces	\$147	
	Parking Lot 151-250 Spaces	\$154	
Licensing	Parking Lot 251-350 Spaces	\$164	
;	Parking Lot >350 Spaces	\$370	
;	Pawnbroker	\$400	
	Peddler Processing Fee	\$15	
	Peddler Yearly	\$191	
	Peddler 6 Months	\$197	

Line Division Service Name / Fee Type FY 420 Peddler 3 Months	City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
	/24/25 Fee			
	\$191.00			
421 Peddler 1 Month	\$191.00			
422 Peddler Daily	\$191.00			
423 Peddler w/Vehicle	\$248.00			
424 Pool Room 1st 4 Tables	\$296.00			
425 Pool Room Additional Tables	\$112.00			
426 Precious Metal & Gem Dealer	\$229.00			
427 Licensing Second Hand Dealer	\$350.00			
428 Sidewalk Contractor	\$250.00			
429 Sign Hanger	\$200.00			
430 Skating Rink	\$279.00			
431 Snow Removal Vehicle	\$175.00			
432 Theater (per seat, \$300 max)	\$0.58			
433 Use of Streets	\$242.00			
434 Adult Entertainment Establishment	\$886.00			
435 Copy of City Charter	\$15.00			
436 City Clerk City of Flint Code Book	\$300.00			
437 Code Supplements	\$33.00			
438 Photocopies - letter (8 1/2 x 11), Price Per Page	\$2.00			
439 Photocopies - legal (8 1/2 x 14), Price Per Page	\$3.00			
Voter Info (by Ward) - Printed Excel file	\$40.00			
441 Elections Voter Info (City Wide) - Printed Excel file	\$140.00			
442 Precinct Guides (Printed)	\$50.00			
443 Ward Maps - Large	\$25.00			
ASSESSMENT OFFICE	·			
444 Record Reproduction (non FOIA)				
445 Residential	\$3.00			
446 Commercial/Industrial	\$5.00			
447 Tax Maps	\$23.00			
448 Tax Maps (Full Set)	\$1,590.00			
449 Deed Certification	\$20.00			
450 Research Hourly Rate (1 hr minimum) (non FOIA)	\$91.00			
451 Creating or Combining 2 Platted Parcels	\$100.00			
	¢ EO OO			
452 Each additional parcel	\$50.00			
FINANCE OFFICE				
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks	\$4.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials	\$4.00 \$1.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials Duplicate 1099s	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks 454 Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials 455 Duplicate 1099s 456 Duplicate W2s	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks 454 Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials 455 Duplicate 1099s 456 Duplicate W2s Insurance Form Completion	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks 454 Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials 455 Duplicate 1099s 456 Duplicate W2s 457 Insurance Form Completion 458 Employee Access Badge	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks 454 Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials 455 Duplicate 1099s 456 Duplicate W2s 457 Insurance Form Completion 458 Employee Access Badge LAW OFFICE	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks 454 Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials 455 Duplicate 1099s 456 Duplicate W2s 457 Insurance Form Completion Employee Access Badge LAW OFFICE 459 FOIA per page copy charge	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials Duplicate 1099s Duplicate W2s LAW OFFICE 459 FOIA per page copy charge FOIA Labor Rate	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$0.10 \$29.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks 454 Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials 455 Duplicate 1099s 456 Duplicate W2s 457 Insurance Form Completion Employee Access Badge LAW OFFICE 459 FOIA per page copy charge	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials Duplicate 1099s Duplicate W2s Duplicate W2s Insurance Form Completion Employee Access Badge LAW OFFICE 459 FOIA per page copy charge FOIA Labor Rate Film Permit Fee	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$0.10 \$29.00 \$100.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials Duplicate 1099s Duplicate W2s Insurance Form Completion Employee Access Badge LAW OFFICE 459 FOIA per page copy charge FOIA Labor Rate Film Permit Fee Student Film Permit Fee	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$0.10 \$29.00 \$100.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$0.10 \$29.00 \$100.00 \$25.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453 Copies of Paychecks Copies of Other (non-Paycheck) materials Duplicate 1099s Duplicate W2s LAW OFFICE 459 FOIA per page copy charge FOIA Labor Rate Film Permit Fee Student Film Permit Fee TREASURER 463 Mortgage Company Tax Roll Research Fee (non FOIA)	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$29.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$50.00 \$53.00			
FINANCE OFFICE 453	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$29.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$50.00 \$53.00 \$28.00			
## FINANCE OFFICE ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ##	\$4.00 \$1.00 \$12.00 \$12.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$29.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$50.00 \$53.00			

	City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
469		Affidavit Filing	\$25.00	
470		Shutoff Posting Fee Single Account	\$25.00	
471		Shutoff Posting Fee for Buildings with Multiple Accounts	\$40.00	
		PLANNING and ZONING		
472		Zoning Permit: Residential, Accessory Structures and Fences	\$30.00	
473		Zoning Permit: Residential, (One, Two, Three-Family Homes)	\$100.00	
474		Zoning Permit: Non-Residential	\$250.00	
		Zoning Permit: Non-Residential Change of Use Only (No site	,	
475	Zoning Reviews	changes)	\$150.00	
476		Sign Permit: One (1) New Sign	\$150.00	
477		Each additional sign	\$50.00	
478		Sign Permit: Reface W/ No Structural Changes	\$25.00	
479		Zoning Coordinator Review Application (Administrative)	\$500.00	
480		Zoning Coordinator Review Application (Planning Commission)	\$750.00	
481		Planned Unit Development: Preliminary	\$1,000.00	
482		Planned Unit Development: Final	\$500.00	
483		Special Land Use: Residential (One, Two, Three-Family Homes), per property	\$400.00	
484		Special Land Use: Non-Residential	\$800.00	
485	Planning Commission	Special Land Use: Child Care	\$250.00	
486	r lanning Commission	Planned Sign Program: One (1) New Sign	\$500.00	
487		Each additional sign	\$50.00	
488		Zoning Ordinance Amendment, first section	\$750.00	
489		Each additional section	\$100.00	
490		Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning), first parcel	\$1,000.00	
491		Each additional parcel	\$100.00	
492		Street or Alley Vacation, base	\$1,500.00	
493		Each 100 linear ft.	\$100.00	
		Honorary Street Name Application (Not including DPW cost to create signs)	\$250.00	
494		D		
495		Planning Commission Waiver - Residential Child Care	\$25.00	
496		Planning Commission Waiver - General	\$100.00	
497		Each additional item on the same request form	\$20.00	
498		Zoning Permit/Sign Permit/Planned Sign Program Additional Reviews, rounded up to nearest whole number		
499	Additional Reviews	Zoning Permit Revisions, each after second submission	Half of total application fee	
500		Sign Permit Revisions, each after second submission Planned Sign Program Revisions, each after second	Half of total application fee	
501		submission	Half of total application fee	

	City of Flint Master Fee Schedule			
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
		·		
	Additional Reviews	Development Disc. Additional Devices (CDD, CHI, ZOD, DUD)		
502		Development Plan Additional Reviews (SPR, SLU, ZCR, PUD)		
503		Site/Development Plan Revisions, each after second submission	\$350.00	
504		Minor Revision to Approved Administrative Accessory Structure Permit	Half of total application fee	
EOE		Minor Revision to Approved Administrative Residential Permit	Half of total application fee	
505				
506	Revisions to Approved Items	Minor Revision to Approved Administrative Non-Residential Permit Minor Revision to Approved Zoning Coordinator (Administrative)	Half of total application fee	
507		Review	Half of total application fee	
508		Minor Revision to Approved Zoning Coordinator (Planning Commission) Review	Half of total application fee	
509		Minor Revision to Completed Zoning Confirmation Letter	Half of total application fee	
303		ZBA Variance/Interpretation: Residential (One, Two, Three-Family	Trail of total application for	
510		Homes)	\$400.00	
511		Each additional request on same application	\$50.00	
512	Zoning Board of Appeals	ZBA Variance/Interpretation: Non-Residential	\$800.00	
513		Each additional request on same application	\$100.00	
514		ZBA Appeal: Residential (One, Two, Three-Family Homes)	\$400.00	
515		ZBA Appeal: Non-Residential	\$800.00	
		Historic District Commission Review: Residential (One, Two, Three-	****	
516	Historic District Commission	Family Homes)	\$20.00	
517		Historic District Commission Review: Non-Residential	\$50.00	
518		Historic District Commission Review: Sign Reface, Decals	\$10.00	
519		Zoning Confirmation Letter, per parcel	\$50.00	
		Referral Letter or Confirmation		
520		(e.g. Auto Dealer License, NOT including Residential Child Care)	\$50.00	
320		Zoning Lots: Residential (One, Two, Three-Family Homes),	Ψ00.00	
521		principal parcel +1	\$25.00	
522		Each additional parcel	\$5.00	
523		Zoning Lots: Non-Residential, principal parcel +1	\$50.00	
524		Each additional parcel	\$10.00	
525		Administrative Waiver	\$50.00	
526		Each additional item on the same request form	\$5.00	
527		Extension for Administrative Approval	\$20.00	
528		Extension for Planning Commission Approval	\$20.00	
	Zoning Services			
529		Printed Large Format Map, per copy	\$50.00	
530		Printed-Unbound Zoning Ordinance/Comprehensive Plan, per copy	\$75.00	
330		Trinica-onboard Zoning Ordinance/Comprehensive Fran, per copy	Ψ7 0.00	
531		PH: Notice Letters, per letter	\$1.00	
551			ψ1.00	
532		PH: Location/Zoning Map, etc., per map	\$50.00	
			453.00	
533		ARU Location Confirmation Letter	\$50.00	
		1	1	

		City of Flint Master Fee Schedule	
.ine	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee
534	7i Oi	Consultation Meeting	
535	Zoning Services	Per meeting after first meeting	\$80.00
		CODE ENFORCEMENT	
536		Administrative Hearings Bureau Costs	\$250.00
537		State Justice System Assessment (required by State statute)	\$10.00
538		Default Fee	\$100.00
539		Motion to Set Aside Default	\$20.00
		Disabit Visitation Fina	\$ 250.00
540		Blight Violation Fine Cleanup Costs and Labor	\$10,000.00 \$ 35.00/h
541		· ·	φ 33.00/11
		MARIJUANA REVIEW and LICENSING (con.)	
542		Marijuana Location Confirmation Certificate (per parcel)	\$50.00
		MMFLA Special Regulated Use Planning Commission Application	* 4 5 00 00
543		(non refundable)	\$1,500.00
544		Marijuana Site Plan Review Application	\$1,002.00
545	Planning & Zoning	Marijuana Site Plan Review Revisions	\$500.00
- 40		Marijuana Zaning Board of Annaala Varianaa & Annaal Baguest	¢5 000 00
546		Marijuana Zoning Board of Appeals Variance & Appeal Request	\$5,000.00
547		Marijuana Zoning Violation (per offense) Marijuana Annual License	\$500.00 \$5,000.00
548 540	Duilding	Yearly Marijuana Survey Fee	\$5,000.00 \$250.00
549 550	Building	Public Safety Yearly Inspections - Police Dept.	\$250.00
551	Police	Reinspection Fee	\$250.00 \$125.00
552	Folice	Background Check Fee	\$75.00
553	Fire	Public Safety Yearly Inspections - Fire Dept.	\$250.00
333	1 110	Blight Plan Fee for Cannabis Company License Applications to the	Ψ200.00
554	Blight Plans	State	\$1,000.00
		PARKS and RECREATION	
555		Park Rental Fee	\$40.00
		COMMUNITY CENTER	
555		Community Center Event Rental Rates	
556		4-Hour Rental Block (Non-Residents)	\$350.00
557		4-Hour Rental Block (Residents)	\$250.00
558		4-Hour Rental Block (Event for 80+ Year Old)	\$ 0.00
559		Refundable Deposit	•
559 560		Additional Hour	·
560		Additional Hour STREET LIGHTING FEE	\$150 per hour
		Additional Hour STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25	\$150 per hou
560 561		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE	\$150 per hour \$64.18
560 561 562		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56
560 561 562 563		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120
560 561 562		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120
560 561 562 563 564		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120 Up to \$150
560 561 562 563 564		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120 Up to \$150
560 561 562 563 564		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate Meter Inspection (Requested by Customer)	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$150 Up to \$150 \$50.00 \$75.00
560 561 562 563 564		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate Meter Inspection (Requested by Customer) Meter Test Requested by Customer	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$150 Up to \$150 \$50.00 \$75.00
560 561 562 563 564 565 566 567		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate Meter Inspection (Requested by Customer) Meter Test Requested by Customer See Why Low Pressure/No Water (no charge if caused by COF	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120 Up to \$150 \$50.00 \$75.00 \$225.00
560 561 562 563 564 565 566 567		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate Meter Inspection (Requested by Customer) Meter Test Requested by Customer See Why Low Pressure/No Water (no charge if caused by COF Water Dept.)	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120 Up to \$150 \$50.00 \$75.00 \$75.00
5660 5661 5662 5663 5664 5665 5665 5666 5667		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate Meter Inspection (Requested by Customer) Meter Test Requested by Customer See Why Low Pressure/No Water (no charge if caused by COF Water Dept.) Lost or Stolen Meter Charge	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120 Up to \$150 \$50.00 \$75.00 \$75.00
560 561 562 563 564 565 566 567		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate Meter Inspection (Requested by Customer) Meter Test Requested by Customer See Why Low Pressure/No Water (no charge if caused by COF Water Dept.)	\$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120 Up to \$150 \$50.00 \$75.00 \$225.00 Cost of Meter + \$75.00
5660 5661 5662 5663 5664 5665 5665 5666 5667		STREET LIGHTING FEE Streetlighting Fee - FY25 WASTE COLLECTION FEE Collection Fee - FY25 Garbage Cart Replacement: Small Moveable 65+ Gallon Garbage Cart Replacement: Large Moveable 95+ Gallon WATER SERVICE CENTER Hourly Labor Rate Meter Inspection (Requested by Customer) Meter Test Requested by Customer See Why Low Pressure/No Water (no charge if caused by COF Water Dept.) Lost or Stolen Meter Charge	\$150.00 \$150 per hour \$64.18 \$210.56 Up to \$120 Up to \$150 \$50.00 \$75.00 \$225.00 Cost of Meter + \$75.00 Cost of Transponder +

City of Flint Master Fee Schedule				
Line	Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee	
573		4"	Cost of Meter + \$150.00	
574		Adding "6" Enduro 2800"	Cost of Meter + \$250	
575		6" S1000	Cost of Meter + \$200.00	
576		8" Enduro 2800	Cost of Meter + \$300.00	
577		VN Register	Cost of Meter + \$50.00	
578		1.5" - 3/4" Line Reduction (meter reduction)	\$150.00	
579		1"-5/8" Line Reduction (meter reduction)	\$102.00	
580		1.5"-5/8" Line Reduction (meter reduction)	\$320.00	
581		1.5" - 1" Line Reduction (meter reduction)	\$275.00	
582		2" - 1" Line Reduction (meter reduction)	\$325.00	
583		Water Service Turn On or Off: Regular	\$75.00	
584		Water Service Turn Off: Emergency: Shop	\$100.00	
585		Water Service Turn-Off: Non Payment	\$75.00	
586		Water Service Turn-On: Non Payment Same Day	\$100.00	
587		Water Service Turn-On: Non Payment Next Day	\$75.00	
588		Water Service Turn On or Off: Regular: Shop	\$75.00	
589		Frozen Meter Charge	Cost of Meter + \$75.00	
			Deposit + \$75 install fee + \$50 monthly service charge + \$75 removal fee	
590		Hydrant Meter Charge 5/8" (deposit \$779)	+ Cost of Water.	
591		Hydrant Meter Charge 1" (deposit \$1,050)		
592		Hydrant Meter Charge 3" (deposit \$2,461)		
593		Hydrant Meter Late Fee (assessed each month not returned)	\$250 per month	
594		No Show Appointment	\$75.00	
595		Thaw Frozen Lines	\$325.00	
596		Cut & Plug 2" Water	\$506.00	
597		Main Taps & Tie Ins	T&M	
598		New Main and Service Line Inspection	T&M	
599		Seasonal Meter Installation or Removal	\$75.00	
600		Service Line Installation	\$200.00	
601		Cut & Plug 3" and larger, also includes sewer-charge	T&M	
602		Risor Repair 1.0" (deposit will be applied to T&M)	\$150 minimum deposit plus T&M	
603		Risor Repair 1.5" (deposit will be applied to T&M)	\$150 minimum deposit plus T&M \$150 minimum deposit	
604		Risor Repair 2.0" (deposit will be applied to T&M)	plus T&M	
605		Risor Repair 3/4" Water (deposit will be applied to T&M)	\$150 minimum deposit plus T&M	
606		Crawl space entry	\$100.00	
607		Check and Waste Repair 3/4"	\$240.00	
608		Check and Waste Repair 1"	\$255.00	
609		Check and Waste Repair 1.5" (deposit applied to T&M)	\$150 deposit plus T&M	
003		Check and Waste Repair 1.5 (deposit applied to Talvi)	w 100 deposit plus 1 (divi	

City of Flint Master Fee Schedule				
ine Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee		
610	Check and Waste Repair 2.0" (deposit applied to T&M)	\$150 deposit plus T&I		
611	Monthly Fire Line	\$50.0		
612	Bacteriological Sample Test Non Customers	\$72.0		
613	Make sure off found on - turned off & stuffed curb box	\$100.0		
614	Blow Out for Turn On from MSO Stuffed Curb Box: Shop	\$90.0		
		\$ Equipment		
615	Turn on after Dig Up			
616	Make sure off shop stuffed	\$90.0		
617	Excavation for Turn-On from Non-Pay Turn-off			
618	Bacteriological Sample Test Customers	No Fe		
619	Water Deposit Fee for Renters	\$250.0		
	WATER SEWER BILL RATES			
620	Metered Water-per 100 cubic feet (748 gallons)			
621	City - 0 to 35 CCF (one CCF =748 gallons)	\$6.19 per C0		
622	City - 35 to 2,000 CCF (one CCF =748 gallons)	\$5.94 per C0		
623	City - Over 2,000 CCF (one CCF =748 gallons)	\$4.76 per C0		
624	NonCity - 0 to 35 CCF (one CCF =748 gallons)	\$9.29 per C0		
625	NonCity - 35 to 2,000 CCF (one CCF =748 gallons)	\$8.94 per C0		
626	NonCity - Over 2,000 CCF (one CCF =748 gallons)	\$7.14 per C0		
627	Water "Readiness to Serve" Service Charges	•		
628	Residential City - Meter Size 5/8"x3/4"	\$28.		
629	Residential City - Meter Size 1"	\$58.		
630	Residential City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$58.		
		\$58.		
331	Residential City - Meter Size 2"			
632	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 5/8"x3/4"	\$34.		
633	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 3/4"	\$65.		
334	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 1"	\$87.		
635	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$85.		
636	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 2"	\$85.		
637	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 5/8"x3/4"	\$55.		
638	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 3/4"	\$69.		
639	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 1"	\$78.		
640	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$112.		
641	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 2"	\$157.		
642	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 3"	\$310.		
643	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 4"	\$547.		
644	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 6"	\$1,075.		
645	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 8"	\$1,560.		
646	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 10"	\$2,153.		
647	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 12"	\$2,605.		
548	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 16"	\$3,242.		
549	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 20"	\$3,501.		
	CommIndust. Non-City - Meter Size 5/8"x3/4"	\$83.		
650 854	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
551	CommIndust. Non-City - Meter Size 3/4"	\$95.84		
552	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 1"	\$117.		
653	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$169.		
354	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 2"	\$236.		
555	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 3"	\$468.		
556	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 4"	\$820.		
657	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 6"	\$1,613.		
558	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 8"	\$2,340.		
659	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 10"	\$3,247.		
660	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 12"	\$3,907.		
661	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 16"	\$4,863.		
662	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 20"	\$5,709.6		

City of Flint Master Fee Schedule				
Line Division	Service Name / Fee Type	FY24/25 Fee		
-	Sewage Flow per 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) - based on metered			
663	water			
664	Residential City - per CCF (one CCF =748 gallons)	\$4.312 per CCF		
665	Residential Non-City - per CCF	\$4.735 per CCF		
666	Sewer "Readiness to Serve" Service Charges			
667	Residential City - Meter Size 5/8"x3/4"	\$28.69		
668	Residential City - Meter Size 1"	\$64.28		
669	Residential City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$64.28		
670	Residential City - Meter Size 2"	\$64.28		
671	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 5/8"x3/4"	\$39.18		
672	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 3/4"	\$60.35		
673	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 1"	\$85.02		
674	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$85.02		
675	Residential Non-City - Meter Size 2"	\$85.02		
676	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 5/8"x3/4"	\$55.90		
677	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 1"	\$91.20		
678	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$148.40		
679	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 2"	\$211.19		
680	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 3"	\$471.62		
681	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 4"	\$777.14		
682	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 6"	\$1,571.80		
683	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 8"	\$2,312.79		
684	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 10"	\$3,141.97		
685	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 12"	\$3,688.72		
686	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 16"	\$4,870.53		
687	Commercial-Indust. City - Meter Size 20"	\$5,734.96		
688	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 5/8"	\$62.57		
689	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 3/4"	\$79.26		
690	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 1"	\$105.56		
691	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 1 1/2"	\$177.43		
692	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 2"	\$250.24		
693	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 3"	\$562.93		
694	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 4"	\$953.89		
695	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 6"	\$1,905.74		
696	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 8"	\$2,849.27		
697	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 10"	\$3,792.41		
698	Commercial-Indust. Non-City - Meter Size 12"	\$4,449.17		

	City of Flint N	laster Fee Schedule
Line D	ivision Service Name / Fee	Type FY24/25 Fee
699		on-City - Meter Size 16" \$5,919.
700	Commercial-Indust. N	on-City - Meter Size 20" \$7,032.4
		be adjusted by Consumers Energy readings
701	for actual usage patter	·
702	= -	chedule in effect at 7 units/mo.
703	including fee for emer	
704	Sanitary or Storm Sew Sewer Inspection Fee	ver Tap Inspection \$150.0 \$150.0
705	•	MERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS
706	INSIDE INSIDE	
707	Volume	\$1.6
708	Suspended Solids	\$0.4
709	Biological/Chemical C	·
710	Phosphorous	\$1.4
711	Industrial Charge	\$0.0
712	IPP Commercial	\$4.3
713	OUTSIDE	
714	Volume	\$1.8
715	Suspended Solids	\$0.4
716	Biological/Chemical C	xygen Demand \$1.
717	Phosphorous	\$1.5
718	Industrial Charge	\$0.0
719	IPP Commercial	\$4.7
		COMMUNITY SERVICES
720 721	Brownfield Plan Applic Tax Abatement Applic	
721	Section 108 Loan App	
122		ng Fee (should the application be approved,
		fee will be applied towards the processing \$ 1% of approved loa
723	fee)	amou
724	PILOT Application fee	\$2,000.0
725	Specification Writing f	or Residential Rehabilitation \$300.0
		L EVENT FEES
726	Event Application Fee	
727		e Fee (less than 90 days before event) \$100.0
728	Inflatables, Bounce Ho	
729	Noise Permit	\$35.0
730	Tent permit (less than	
731	Tent permit (over 120 Generators/Utility Use	
732 733		(per day) \$35.0 ions, per vendor *food license required \$35.0
733 734	Carnival Rides	\$100.0
73 4 735	Fireworks Permit	\$100.0
736	Trash Removal (depo	
737	· ·	rel 1 (20,000+ attendance) \$500.0
738		rel 2 (5,000-19,999 attendance) \$250.0
739		rel 3 (100-4,999 attendance) \$150.0
740		vel 1 (20,000+ attendance) \$1,000.0
741		vel 2 (5,000-19,999 attendance) \$500.0
742	Commercial Event-Le	vel 3 (100-4,999 attendance) \$300.0
	BLIGHT COURT	ORDERED EVICTIONS
		640
743	Trash Removal Fee	\$18 per cubic yard, plu labor and equipment cos
140	Trasii Nemovai Fee	lianoi and equipment cos